
 

 

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY BOARD  
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE – ELUC/Highway/Justice Agenda  
County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois 
Tuesday, August 2, 2011 – 6:00 p.m. 

 
Lyle Shields Meeting Room, Brookens Administrative Center 
1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois      
           

               
             
VII. 

Page Number 

A. 
Highway & Transportation 

1. County & Township Motor Fuel Tax Claims – June 2011 & July 2011  *8-11 
Monthly Reports 

    
B. 

1. Request Approval of Salt Dome Intergovernmental Agreement (To Be Distributed) 
County Engineer 

 
2. Request to Bring the Hensley Road District Replacement Bridges to the  

August 18th County Board Meeting (Letting to be held on August 11th) 
 

A. 
 

Other Business 

B. 
 

Chair’s Report 

C. 
 

Designation of Items to be Placed on County Board Consent Agenda 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

1605 E. MAIN STREET

JEFF BELIE
COUNTY ENGINEER

(217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

URBANA. ILL[NOIS 61802

August 2, 2011

47 Lehigh Hanson
48 Champaign County Treasurer
49 Sodemann & Associates

50 Jeff Blue

51 Gerdau Ameristeel Corp.

Description
2 19.36 T. Aggregate
County Equipment Rental - May
Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR
& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR
Expenses - NCUTCD Conference
Boise, ID 6/21-6/24/Il

Rebar for Culvert Extensions - CH. 18
(Philo Slab)

2,698.15
14,958.92
5,066.50

1,196.61

960.00

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE

$ 24,880.18

Req No. Payee
62 Langley Trucking
63 Summers Trucking
64 Summers Trucking
65 Summers Trucking
66 Langley Trucking
67 Illiana Construction
68 VOID
69 Summers Trucking
70 Illiana Construction
71 Illiana Construction
72 Grosso

Description
Sadorus Twp 36602tons CA-i 6
Condit Twp 326.47tons CA-iS
Brown Twp 2916.l3tons CA-is
Tolono Twp 46.24tons CA6/1 0
Crittenden Twp 541 .98tons CA-14
Brown Twp 24,502g1s FIFE-90

Somer Twp 195.22tons CA-IS
Pesotum Twp 755g1 MC-800
Hensley Twp 5928g1 RFE-90/1 80 spead
Hardwood Twp 170.37tons CA-b

Amount
4,842.44
5,501.02
2,916.13

516.50
7,072.84

54,395.35

3,143.04
2,567.00

13,799.16
1,788.89

$96,542.37

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE
Req No. Payee Amount
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CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

JEFF BLUE 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800 
FAX (217) 328-5148 

URBANA, ILUNOIS 61802 

August 2, 2011 

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE 

ReqNo. 

47 

48 

49 

50 

51 

Payee 

Lehigh Hanson 

Champaign County Treasurer 

Sodemann & Associates 

Jeff Blue 

Gerdau Ameristeel Corp. 

Description 

219.36 T. Aggregate 

County Equipment Rental - May 

Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR 

& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR 

Expenses - NCUTCD Conference 

Boise, ID 6/21-6/24/11 
Rebar for Culvert Extensions - CH. 18 

(Philo Slab) 

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE 
ReqNo. Payee Description 

62 Langley Trucking Sadorus Twp 366.02tons CA-16 

63 Summers Trucking Condit Twp 326.47tons CA-15 

64 Summers Trucking Brown Twp 291 6. 13tons CA-15 

65 Summers Trucking Tolono Twp 46.24tons CA6/1 0 

66 Langley Trucking Crittenden Twp 541.98tons CA-14 

67 Illiana Construction Brown Twp 24,502gls HFE-90 

68 VOID 

69 Summers Trucking Somer Twp 195.22tons CA-15 

70 IIliana Construction Pesotum Twp 755g1 MC-800 

71 IIliana Construction Hensley Twp 5928g1 HFE-90/180 spead 
72 Grosso Hardwood Twp 170.37tons CA-lO 

Amount 

2,698.15 

14,958.92 

5,066.50 

1,196.61 

960.00 

$ 24,880.18 

Amount 

4,842.44 

5,501.02 

2,916.13 

516.50 

7,072.84 

54,395.35 

3,143.04 

2,567.00 

13,799.16 

1,788.89 

$96,542.37 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

1605 E. MAIN STREET

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

(217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY

August 2, 2011

Payee
Open Road Asphalt Co.
The Traffic Sign Store
Advanced Drainage Systems
3M
The Traffic Sign Store
Champaign County Treasurer
Newman Traffic Signs
Sodemann & Associates

60 Open Road Asphalt Co.
61 Treasurer, State of Illinois

62 Ameren Illinois

63 Applied Research Associates

64 Newman Traffic Signs

8.18 T. Cold Mix
Road Closed Signs
Various Plastic Pipe - CII. 18 (Philo Slab)
Sign Materials
Signs
County Equipment Rental - June
Sign Materials
Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR
& CII. 16 #07-00944-00-BR
15.5 T. Cold Mix
CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) & US. Route 45

Section #1 0-00430-00-RS
Utility Relocation - CH. 18 (Monticello Rd)
Section #07-0041 9-00-RS

Pavement Management -2011
Section #05-00401-01-ES
Sign Materials

Amount
777.10
394.00

25,724.62
692.00
372.00

19,718.84
537.18

10,822.00

1,477.25
31,714.70

77,293.99

31,155.00

113.82

TOWSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY

$ 200,792.50

Req No. Payee
73 Illiana Construction
74 llliana Construction
75 Illiana Construction
76 Illiana Construction
77 Illiana Construction
78 Illiana Construction
80 Illiana Construction

Description
Ogden Twp 121 16g1 HFE-90
Colfax Twp 22826g1 HFE-90
Pesotum Twp 23792g1 FIFE-90
Ayers Twp l2346g1 HFE-90
Ogden Twp 1225gl HFE-90
Sadourous Twp 291 83.79gl FIFE-90
Scott Twp 28660g1 HFE-90

Amount
26,897.52
56,667.47
52,818.24
27,407.40
26,917.50
64,788.02
69,260.48

$324,756.63

Req No.
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Description
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CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

JEFF BLUE 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800 
FAX (217) 328-5148 

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802 

August 2, 20 I I 

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY 
ReqNo. Payee Description Amount 

52 Open Road Asphalt Co. 8.18 T. Cold Mix 777.10 

53 The Traffic Sign Store Road Closed Signs 394.00 

54 Advanced Drainage Systems Various Plastic Pipe - CH. 18 (Philo Slab) 25,724.62 

55 3M Sign Materials 692.00 

56 The Traffic Sign Store Signs 372.00 

57 Champaign County Treasurer County Equipment Rental- June 19,718.84 

58 Newman Traffic Signs Sign Materials 537.18 

59 Sodemann & Associates Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR 10,822.00 

& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR 

60 Open Road Asphalt Co. 15.5 T. Cold Mix 1,477.25 

61 Treasurer, State of Illinois CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) & U.S. Route 45 31,714.70 

Section # 10-00430-00-RS 
62 Ameren Illinois Utility Relocation - CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) 77,293.99 

Section #07 -00419-OO-RS 
63 Applied Research Associates Pavement Management - 2011 31,155.00 

Section #05-00401-01-ES 
64 Newman Traffic Signs Sign Materials 113.82 

$ 200,792.50 

TOWSHlP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY 
ReqNo. Payee Description Amount 

73 Illiana Construction Ogden Twp 12116g1 HFE-90 26,897.52 
74 Illiana Construction Colfax Twp 22826g1 HFE-90 56,667.47 
75 IlIiana Construction Pesotum Twp 23792g1 HFE-90 52,818.24 
76 IlIiana Construction Ayers Twp 1 2346g1 HFE-90 27,407.40 
77 Illiana Construction Ogden Twp 1225g1 HFE-90 26,917.50 
78 IlIiana Construction Sadourous Twp 29183.79gl HFE-90 64,788.02 
80 Illiana Construction Scott Twp 28660g1 HFE-90 69,260.48 

$324,756.63 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

1605 E. MAIN STREET

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

(217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

URBANA, ILL[NOIS 61802

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE

August 2, 2011

Req No. Payee
47 Lehigh Hanson
48 Champaign County Treasurer
49 Sodemann & Associates

50 Jeff Blue

Description
219.36 T. Aggregate
County Equipment Rental - May
Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR
& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR
Expenses - NCUTCD Conference
Boise, ID 6/21-6/24/11

Rebar for Culvert Extensions - CH. 18
(Philo Slab)

2,698.15
14,958.92
5,066.50

1,196.61

960.00

$ 24,880.18

Req No. Payee
62 Langley Trucking
63 Summers Trucking
64 Summers Trucking
65 Summers Trucking
66 Langley Trucking
67 Illiana Construction
68 VOID
69 Summers Trucking
70 Illiana Construction
71 Illiana Construction
72 Grosso

Description
Sadorus Twp 366.O2tons CA-16
Condit Twp 326.47tons CA-IS
Brown Twp 2916.i3tons CA-15
Tolono Twp 46.24tons CA6/10
Crittenden Twp 541 .98tons CA-14
Brown Twp 24,502g1s HFE-90

Somer Twp 195.22tons CA-is
Pesotum Twp 755g1 MC-800
Hensley Twp 592 8g1 HFE-90/1 80 spead
Hardwood Twp 170.37tons CA-jo

Amount
4,842.44
5,501.02
2,916.13

516.50
7,072.84

54,395.35

3,143.04
2,567.00

13,799.16
1,788.89

$96,542.37

Amount

Si Gerdau Ameristeel Corp.

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE
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CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

JEFFBLVE 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

J 605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800 
FAX (217) 328-5148 

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802 

August 2, 2011 

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE 

ReqNo. 

47 
48 
49 

50 

51 

Payee 

Lehigh Hanson 
Champaign County Treasurer 
Sodemann & Associates 

leffBlue 

Gerdau Ameristeel Corp. 

Description 

219.36 T. Aggregate 

County Equipment Rental - May 
Engineering Fees - CH. II #10-00962-00-BR 

& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR 

Expenses - NCUTCD Conference 
Boise, ID 6/21-6/241l1 

Rebar for Culvert Extensions - CH. 18 

(Philo Slab) 

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JUNE 
ReqNo. Payee Description 

62 Langley Trucking Sadorus Twp 366.02tons CA-16 

63 Summers Trucking Condit Twp 326.47tons CA-15 
64 Summers Trucking Brown Twp 2916.13tons CA-15 

65 Summers Trucking Tolono Twp 46.24tons CA6/10 

66 Langley Trucking Crittenden Twp 541.98tons CA-14 

67 Illiana Construction Brown Twp 24,502gls HFE-90 
68 VOID 
69 Summers Trucking Somer Twp 195.22tons CA-15 
70 IlIiana Construction Pesotum Twp 755g1 MC-800 
71 IIliana Construction Hensley Twp 5928g1 HFE-90/180 spead 
72 Grosso Hardwood Twp 170.37tons CA-lO 

Amount 

2,698.15 
14,958.92 

5,066.50 

1,196.61 

960.00 

$ 24,880.18 

Amount 

4,842.44 
5,501.02 

2,916.13 

516.50 

7,072.84 

54,395.35 

3,143.04 

2,567.00 
13,799.16 

1,788.89 

$96,542.37 



CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

1605 E. MAIN STREET

JEFF BLUE
COUNTY ENGINEER

(217) 384-3800
FAX (217) 328-5148

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY

August 2, 2011

Payee
Open Road Asphalt Co.
The Traffic Sign Store
Advanced Drainage Systems
3M
The Traffic Sign Store
Champaign County Treasurer
Newman Traffic Signs
Sodemann & Associates

60 Open Road Asphalt Co.
61 Treasurer, State of Illinois

62 Ameren Illinois

63 Applied Research Associates

64 Newman Traffic Signs

8.18 T. Cold Mix
Roall Closed Signs
Various Plastic Pipe - CH. 18 (Philo Slab)
Sign Materials
Signs
County Equipment Rental - June
Sign Materials
Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR
& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR
15.5 T. Cold Mix
CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) & U.S. Route 45

Section #1 0-00430-00-RS
Utility Relocation - CH. 18 (Monticello Rd)
Section #07-0041 9-00-RS

Pavement Management - 2011
Section #05-00401-01-ES
Sign Materials

Amount
777.10
394.00

25,724.62
692.00
372.00

19,718.84
537.18

10,822.00

1,477.25
31,714.70

77,293.99

31,155.00

113.82

$ 200,792.50

TOWSII1P MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY
Req No. Payee

73 Illiana Construction
74 llliana Construction
75 Illiana Construction
76 llliana Construction
77 llliana Construction
78 Illiana Construction
80 illiana Construction

Description
Ogden Twp 12116gl HFE-90
Colfax Twp 22826g1 HFE-90
Pesotum Twp 23792gl HFE-90
Ayers Twp 12346g1 HFE-90
Ogden Twp 1225g1 HFE-90
Sadourous Twp 291 83.79g1 HFE-90
Scott Twp 28660g1 HFE-90

Amount
26,897.52
56,667.47
52,818.24
27,407.40
26,917.50
64,788.02
69,260.48

$324,756.63

Req No.
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59

Description
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CHAMPAIGN COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT 

JEFF BLUE 
COUNTY ENGINEER 

1605 E. MAIN STREET (217) 384-3800 
FAX (217) 328-5148 

URBANA, ILLINOIS 61802 

August 2, 2011 

COUNTY MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY 

ReqNo. Payee Description Amount 

52 Open Road Asphalt Co. 8.18 T. Cold Mix 777.10 

53 The Traffic Sign Store Road Closed Signs 394.00 

54 Advanced Drainage Systems Various Plastic Pipe - CH. 18 (Philo Slab) 25,724.62 

55 3M Sign Materials 692.00 

56 The Traffic Sign Store Signs 372.00 

57 Champaign County Treasurer County Equipment Rental - June 19,718.84 

58 Newman Traffic Signs Sign Materials 537.18 

59 Sodemann & Associates Engineering Fees - CH. 11 #10-00962-00-BR 10,822.00 

& CH. 16 #07-00944-00-BR 

60 Open Road Asphalt Co. 15.5 T. Cold Mix 1,477.25 

61 Treasurer, State of Illinois CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) & U.S. Route 45 31,714.70 

Section #10-00430-00-RS 

62 Ameren Illinois Utility Relocation - CH. 18 (Monticello Rd) 77,293.99 

Section #07 -00419-OO-RS 

63 Applied Research Associates Pavement Management - 2011 31,155.00 

Section #05-00401-0 l-ES 

64 Newman Traffic Signs Sign Materials 113.82 

$ 200,792.50 

TOWSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX CLAIMS FOR JULY 
ReqNo. Payee Description Amount 

73 Illiana Construction Ogden Twp 12116g1 HFE-90 26,897.52 

74 Illiana Construction Colfax Twp 22826g1 HFE-90 56,667.47 

75 Illiana Construction Pesotum Twp 23792g1 HFE-90 52,818.24 

76 Illiana Construction Ayers Twp 12346g1 HFE-90 27,407.40 

77 Illiana Construction Ogden Twp 1225g1 HFE-90 26,917.50 
78 Illiana Construction Sadourous Twp 29 I 83.79g1 HFE-90 64,788.02 
80 Illiana Construction Scott Twp 28660gJ HFE-90 69,260.48 

$324,756.63 




